period. For the commercial agreements, the cash flows after the first five years utilize the estimated growth rates presented below.

assumptions used when calculating recoverable amounts

Growth rate1 2,50 %
Discount rate2 8,00 %

1  Weighted average growth used to derive cash flows past the budgeting period.

2 Interest rate before tax used to discount the cash flows.

These assumptions have been used for the analysis of each cash-generating unit within the business segment. Management determines budgeted net
cash flows based on the past performance and its expectations of market development. The weighted average growth rate used is consistent with the
forecasts included in industry reports. The discount rates used are pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant segments. The recoverable
amounts from the CGU based on usage value are higher than the balance sheet values. Assuming other assumptions remain constant, the sensitivity
calculations regarding an increase in the interest level of 1 % will reduce the goodwill amount on the balance sheet by MNOK 2,5.

7 Property, plant and equipment

at 1st of January 2014

machinery
and

equipment
Trans-

portation
land and
buildings

Partially
delivered

trains

under
construc-

tion Total
Accumulated acquisition cost  2 650  22 569  3 110  386  395  29 110
Accumulated depreciation  -1 922  -11 273  -858  -  -  -14 053
TOTal  728  11 296  2 252  386  395  15 057

year ended 31st of december 2014
Opening net book value  728  11 296  2 252  386  395  15 057
Exchange differences  -  5  -  -  - 5
Acquisition of subsidiary  -12  -332  -393  -  -  -737
Accumulated depr. Acq. of subsidiary 6  126 14  -  - 146
Additions 20 402 5 432 926 1 785
Disposals at acquisition cost  -165  -637  -63  -  -  -865
Accumulated depreciation disposals 32 596 55  -  - 683
Transfers within PPE 84  1 167 109  -464  -896  -
Transfers to investment property  -  -  -14  -  -6  -20
Transfers to/from development property  -  - 28  -  - 54  -26
Depreciations  -264  -1 218  -104  -  -  -1 586
Impairments  -9  -13  - 5  -  -  -27
TOTal  420  11 392 1 884  354  365 14 415

at 31st of december 2014
Accumulated acquisition cost 2 577 23 184 2 782 354 365 29 262
Accumulated depreciation -2 157  -11 792  -898  -  -  -14 847
TOTal  420  11 392 1 884 354 365 14 415

Accounts 2014 N
SB G

roup

92 93

Note 7

at 1st of January 2013

machinery
and

equipment
Trans-

portation
land and
buildings

Partially
delivered

trains

under
construc-

tion Total
Accumulated acquisition cost  2 606  20 576  2 735  362  866  27 145
Accumulated depreciation  -1 936  -10 544  -843  -  -  -13 323
TOTal  670  10 032  1 892  362  866  13 822

year ended 31st of december 2013
Opening net book value  670  10 032  1 892  362  866  13 822
Exchange differences  2  115  1  -  -  118
Acquisition of subsidiary  -7  -57  -51  -  -  -115
Accumulated depr. Acq. of subsidiary  7  57  52  -  -  116
Additions  23  851  26  735  1 356  2 991
Disposals at acquisition cost  -218  -551  -56  -  -94  -919
Accumulated depreciation disposals  203  482  37  -  -  722
Transfers within PPE  244  1 635  473  -711  -1 641  -
Transfers to investment property  -  -  -18  -  -92  -110
Depreciations  -196  -1 172  -103  -  -  -1 471
Impairments  -  -96  -1  -  -  -97
TOTal  728  11 296  2 252  386  395  15 057

at 31st of december 2013
Accumulated acquisition cost  2 650  22 569  3 110  386  395  29 110
Accumulated depreciation  -1 922  -11 273  -858  -  -  -14 053
TOTal  728  11 296  2 252  386  395  15 057

Depreciation period  5 - 30 years  5 - 30 years  3 - everlast.

Financial lease
Property, plant and equipment acquired through a lease agreement include the following:

2014 2013
Accumulated acquisition cost through financial leasing -   120
Accumulated depreciation  -  -62
aT 31sT OF december  -  58
Long term lease obligation  -  12

Long term leasing means a perspective life of more than one year. There are no financial leases in 2014.
For 2013, the financial lease is located in the bus operations in Denmark, which were sold in 2014.

The agreement consists of lease of assets in the bus operations.
The rights to the leased asset go to the lessor if the lessee fails to pay its lease obligations.

Accounts 2014 N
SB G

roup

93

Note 8
8 Investment property
summary of investment property valued at fair value

[…]

Depreciation current assets (note 7)  1 586  1 471
Impairment non-current assets (note 7)  27  97
Depreciation intangible assets (note 6)  2  2
Impairment intangible assets (note 6)  9  19
TOTal  1 624  1 589

Note 25 | 26 | 27

Accounts 2014 N
SB G

roup

113

Note 27 | 28
Property, plant and equipment and contract losses
This year’s impairments are related to buses used in operations under official contract.

The calculation of fair value has been performed on the property, plant and equipment where there are indications of permanent decrease in value. In
addition to evaluations to the balance sheet values according to IAS 36, the contracts are also assessed for further accruals according to IAS 37.

The following assumptions are applied:

Growth rate of   2,5 %
Discount rate   8,0 % evaluations according to IAS 36
Borrowing rate   4,0 % evaluations according to IAS 37

To illustrate the sensitivity in the calculations of impairments according to IAS 36, analysis of sensitive factors for the buses used in the impaired contracts
has been performed.

discount rate
change in factors

change
in present

value

actual
accumulated
impairment

estimated
accumulated
impairment*

Interest rate +1%  -7 710  -52 022  -52 022
Interest rate  -1%  8 668  -52 022  -52 022

ebiTda
change in factors

change
in present

value

actual
accumulated
impairment

estimated
accumulated
impairment*

EBITDA + 1 MNOK per contract  -18 883  -52 022  -52 022
EBITDA - 1 MNOK per contract  18 876  -52 022  -52 022

* Actual accumulated impairment affected by evaluations of market value of buses.

28 Other expenses
 2014 2013
Sales- and overhead expenses  1 177  958
Energy used in operations  961  1 025
Repair and maintenance, machinery rental, property expenses  1 478  1 516
Other operating expenses  1 448  1 382
TOTal  5 064  4 881

auditing fees (excluding vaT):
Auditing  5  4
Tax advisory  -  1
Other services  2  5
TOTal  7  10

Accounts 2014 N
SB G

roup

114 115

29 Financial income and expenses
 2014 2013
Interest income  335  342
Dividend  -  1
Other financial income  23  20
Net foreign exchange gains  23  96
TOTal FiNaNcial iNcOme  381  459

Interest expense  -617  -596
Other financial expenses  -31  -17
Net foreign exchange losses  -13  -13
TOTal FiNaNcial exPeNses  -661  -626

Net financial expenses - pensions  -76  -72

Unrealised value changes  -48  63
TOTal FiNaNcial iTems  -404  -176

30 Unrealised fair value changes
The table below shows unrealised value changes in assets, liabilities and derivatives valued at fair value:

 2014 2013
Unrealized value changes investment property  181  85
Unrealized value changes reclass. Investment Property  -  250
Unrealized value changes reclass. Inv. Property - other compr. Income  1  12
TOTal uNrealized value chaNges iNvesTmeNT PrOPerTy  182  347

Unrealized value changes derivatives used for hedging  757  602
Unrealized value changes bonds  -814  -553
Unrealized value changes market placements  9  14
TOTal uNrealized value chaNges FiNaNcial iTems  -48  63

Total unrealized value changes income statement  133  398
Total unrealized value changes other comprehensive income  1  12
TOTal uNrealized value chaNges OTher cOmPreheNsive iNcOme  134  410

31 Leases
 2014 2013
Lease of machinery/equipment, not incl. on the balance sheet  136  154
Lease of property (external)  141  183
Total  277  337

Note 29 | 30 | 31

Accounts 2014 N
SB G

roup

115

32 Related party transactions
NSB has the following related parties:

Owner
As the owner of NSB, the Ministry of Transport and Communication is a related party. In addition, other businesses owned by the Ministry of Transport
and Communication will also be a related party to NSB.

companies within the same group
All subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures as noted in notes 2, 9 and 10 as well as other Group companies that are related parties to these companies
will be a related party to NSB.

board of directors and key management
Persons that are key management or on the Board of Directors are also related party to NSB.